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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF 
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review 
of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice 
indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.  
 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Brunswick 
Exploration Inc. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in 
accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a 
review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.)  
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  

 
 September 30, December 31, 

(in Canadian dollars) 
2021 

(unaudited) 
2020 

(audited) 
 $ $ 
   
 
ASSETS      
Current  

 
 

Cash (Note 17) 3,210,651 5,492,705 
Investments (Note 4) - 1,372,178 
Sales taxes receivable  595,770 380,340 
Prepaid expenses  30,016 - 
  3,836,437 7,245,223 
Assets related to discontinued operations (Note 5) - 3,121,094 
 3,836,437 10,366,317 
Non-current    
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6) 2,778,046 535,356 
Intangible assets 25,726 24,638 
TOTAL ASSETS  6,640,209 10,926,311 
 
 
LIABILITIES    

Current   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,043,043 367,375 
Convertible debentures (Note 8) 1,000,000 1,458,151 
Due to an administrator (Note 9) - 100,000 
 2,043,043 1,925,526 
   
Liabilities related to discontinued operations (Note 5) - 4,228,350 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,043,043 6,153,876 
 
EQUITY   
Share capital 23,146,477 23,146,477 
Warrants 579,614 579,614 
Stock options 396,889 302,693 
Equity component of convertible debenture 163,819 163,819 
Contributed surplus 2,346,788 2,346,788 
Deficit (22,036,421) (21,766,956) 
Equity attributable to shareholders 4,597,166 4,772,435 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  6,640,209 10,926,311 
 

Going concern (Note 1) 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 17) 

 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
 
   
/s/ Robert Wares   /s/ Killian Charles  
Robert Wares, Director   Killian Charles, President  



3 
 

Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.) 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

      

  

Three-month periods ended 
 September 30, 

Nine-month periods ended 
September 30, 

(unaudited, in Canadian dollars)    2021 2020 2021 2020 
    $ $ $ $ 

     
 

Expenses 
    Administrative expenses (Note 12) 250,987 222,729 1,516,416 478,910 

Interest on convertible debentures and due  
   to an administrator (Notes 8 and 9) 38,538 32,486 123,038 338,991 
Stock-based compensation 27,705 - 94,196 - 
Gain on sale of investments (Note 4) - - (359,161) - 
Interest revenue (4,586) - (4,586) - 
Depreciation of intangible assets 2,712 2,085 6,818 6,293 
Foreign exchange loss - - - 2,555 
Net loss and comprehensive loss (315,356) (257,300) (1,376,721) (826,749) 

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (Note 5) - - 1,107,256 - 
Gain on assets held for sale (Note 5) - 2,063,906 - 2,063,906 
Expenses directly associated to assets classified 
   as held for sale  - - - (29,891) 

Net profit (loss) associated to discontinued activities - 2,063,906 1,107,256 2,034,015 

Net (loss) profit and comprehensive (loss) income  (315,356) 1,806,606 (269,465) 1,207,266 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

Per Share (Note 13) 
Basic and diluted – continued activities (0.00) (0.00) 0.00 (0.01) 
Basic and diluted – discontinued activities (0.00) 0.02 0.00 0.02 

  
 

 
 

 Weighted average number of common shares –  
   basic and diluted  131,369,712 94,787,368 131,369,712 90,494,939 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.) 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity  
(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars, except for number of shares) 

 
 

 

Number of 
issued and 

outstanding 
common shares 

 
 
 

Share capital 

 
 
 

Warrants 

 
 

Stock 
options 

 
Equity component 

of convertible 
debentures 

 
 

Contributed 
surplus 

 
 
 

Deficit 

 
 
 

Total equity 
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
         
Balance as at January 1, 2021 131,369,712 23,146,477 579,614 302,693 163,819 2,346,788 (21,766,956) 4,772,435 
         
Stock-based compensation - - - 94,196 - - - 94,196 
Net loss and comprehensive loss - - - - - - (269,465) (269,465) 
         

Balance as at September 30, 2021 131,369,712 23,146,477 579,614 396,889 163,819 2,346,788 (22,036,421) 4,597,166 
         
         

Balance as at January 1, 2020 73,481,385 14,320,139 - 263,907 220,276 2,290,331 (21,733,284) (4,638,631) 
         
Settlement of due to an administrator 
   (Note 9) 21,305,983 2,556,718 - - - - - 2,556,718 
Net loss and comprehensive loss - - - - - - 1,207,266 1,207,266 
         

Balance as at September 30, 2020 94,787,368 16,876,857 - 263,907 220,276 2,290,331 (20,526,018) (874,647) 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.) 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
 
 

 
 

 
Nine-month periods ended 

 September 30, 
(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars) 

 
  2021 2020 

 
 

  $ $ 
      
Operating activities 

 
   

 Net (loss) profit     (269,465) 1,207,266 
Adjustments      
     Share-based compensation    94,196 - 
     Depreciation of intangible assets    6,818 6,293 
     Impairment on assets held for sale     - 29,891 
     Amortization of convertible debenture issuance cost (Note 8)    6,500 9,750 
     Non-cash interest on convertible debenture and 
        interest accretion (Note 8)    35,349 44,919 
     Gain on sale of investments (Note 4)    (359,161) - 
     Gain on assets held for sale (Note 5)    - (2,063,906) 
     Gain on sale of subsidiaries (Note 5)    (1,107,256) - 
      
Changes in working capital items (Note 15)    89,147 35,716 
Net cash flows used in operating activities    (1,503,872) (730,071) 
      
Investing activities      
Investments in exploration and evaluation assets    (1,901,615) (219,301) 
Investments in intangible assets    (7,906) - 
Proceeds from the disposal of assets held for sale    - 1,600,000 
Proceeds from the sale of investments (Note 4)    1,731,339 - 
Net cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities    (178,182) 1,380,699 
      
Financing activities      
Change in the amount due to an administrator    (100,000) 500,000 
Loss on settlement of due to an administrator (Note 9)    - 256,718 
Reimbursement of convertible debt (Note 8)    (500,000) (1,500,000) 

Net cash flows used in financing activities    (600,000) (743,282) 

 
     

Net decrease in cash    (2,282,054) (92,654) 
Cash (overdraft), beginning of period    5,492,705 (446,758) 

Cash (overdraft), end of period    3,210,651 (539,412) 

Supplemental disclosure (Note 15) 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 



Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.) 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 (Unaudited, in Canadian dollars) 
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1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND GOING CONCERN  
 

Brunswick Exploration Inc. (the “Company” or “BRW”) is primarily engaged in the acquisition and exploration of 
mineral properties. BRW is domiciled in Canada and is governed by the Business Corporations Act (Québec). The 
address of the Company’s registered office is 1100, Avenue des Canadiens-de-Montreal, Suite 300, Montreal, 
Québec, Canada.  
 
The Company is listed on the Toronto Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “BRW”. It sold its African 
assets and is now focused on exploration and development of gold and base metal properties in Eastern Canada, 
particularly in New Brunswick and Québec. The Company’s name change from Komet Resources Inc. to “Brunswick 
Exploration Inc.” was approved at the annual meeting of shareholders on September 15, 2020 and by the TSX-V on 
October 6, 2020. 
 
Until it is determined that properties contain mineral reserves or resources that can be economically mined, they are 
classified as exploration and evaluation properties. The recoverability of deferred exploration and evaluation 
expenses is dependent on the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and resources; securing and 
maintaining title and beneficial interest in the properties; the ability to obtain necessary financing to continue the 
exploration, evaluation and development of its properties; and obtaining certain government approvals or proceeds 
from the disposal of properties. Changes in future conditions could require material impairment of the carrying value 
of the deferred exploration and evaluation expenses. Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to its 
mining properties on which it is currently conducting exploration and evaluation work, in accordance with industry 
standards for the current stage of exploration and evaluation of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee 
the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with 
regulatory requirements. 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting 
principles applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in 
the normal course of business as they come due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is 
appropriate, Management of the Company (“Management”) takes into account all available information about the 
future, which is at least, but not limited to twelve months from the end of the reporting period. As at 
September 30, 2021, the Company had working capital of $1,793,394 (including a cash balance of $3,210,651), an 
accumulated deficit of $22,036,421 and had incurred a net loss of $269,465 for the nine-month period ended 
September 30, 2021. As the Company is in the exploration and evaluation stage for its projects, it has not recorded 
any revenues from operations and has no source of operating cash flow. 
 
The working capital as at September 30, 2021 will not be sufficient to meet the Company’s obligations, commitments 
and budgeted expenditures through September 30, 2022. Management is aware, in making its assessment, of 
material uncertainties related to events and conditions that may cast a significant doubt upon the Company's ability 
to continue as a going concern as described in the preceding paragraph, and accordingly, the appropriateness of the 
use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. These condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, expenses and balance 
sheet classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. These 
adjustments could be material. 
 
The duration and full financial effect of the COVID-19 pandemic is unknown at this time, as are the measures 
taken by governments, companies and others to attempt to reduce the spread of COVID-19. Any estimate of the 
length and severity of these developments is therefore subject to significant uncertainty, and accordingly estimates 
of the extent to which COVID-19 may materially and adversely affect the Company in future periods are also 
subject to significant uncertainty. The Company is monitoring developments in order to be in a position to take 
appropriate action.  
 
The Company’s ability to continue future operations and fund its planned exploration activities at its projects is 
dependent on Management’s ability to secure additional financing in the future. Any funding shortfall may be met in 
the future in a number of ways, including, but not limited to, selling a royalty on its projects and the issuance of 
debt or equity instruments. While Management has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be 
no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available 
to the Company or that they will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company. If Management is 
unable to obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for 
assets might be less than the amounts reflected in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 



Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 (in Canadian dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis 
except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments to fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash 
flow information. 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”) 
applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim 
Financial Reporting. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
December 31, 2020, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.  
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of 
Directors (the “Board”) on November 23, 2021. 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 
wholly-owned subsidiaries listed below: 
 

Name of subsidiary Activity Country  
Komet Ressources Afrique SA (“Komet SA”)  Sold in January 2021 Burkina Faso 
Guiro Exploration SARL (“Guiro”) Sold in January 2021 Burkina Faso 
Komet Mali SARL Sold in July 2020 Mali 

 
The Company controls a subsidiary if it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the 
subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the subsidiary. All intercompany 
balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.  
 
3. JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 
The preparation of financial statements requires the Company’s management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions on reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and reported amounts of expenses. The estimates and 
assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may be substantially different. The critical 
accounting, judgments, estimates and assumptions are the same as those in our most recent audited annual 
financial statements. 
 
4. INVESTMENTS 

 
At December 31, 2020, the Company held 3,610,336 common shares in Roscan Gold Corporation (“Roscan”), a 
quoted mining exploration company with a value of $1,372,178.  
 
During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021, the Company sold all of these marketable securities, 
recording a gain of $359,161 in earnings ($ nil during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020). 
 



Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 (in Canadian dollars) 
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5. DISCONTINUED ACTIVITIES 
 
Sale of Burkina Subsidiaries 
In April 2019, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement with CINI SOLUTIONS for the sale of all the 
shares of two of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries; Komet SA and Guiro (the "Burkina Subsidiaries"). The 
sale was concluded on January 20, 2021, the parties have been discharged of all responsibilities as at this date and 
the closing of this transaction allows the Company to cease all activities in Africa. 
 
Sale of Mali Assets 
On June 15, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement to sell all of its issued and outstanding shares of the 
wholly-owned subsidiary Komet Mali SARL, located in Mali. The sale price under this agreement was $3,200,000, 
consisting of 50% cash and 50% in shares of Roscan, at the five-day volume weighted average price of the Roscan 
shares prior to the transaction. On July 2, 2020, the Company received 4,060,336 shares at a fair value of $0.42 per 
share. 
 
The details of the operation of the Company’s discontinued activities as at September 30, 2021 and 
December 31, 2020, are as follows:  
 

 2021 2020 
 $ $ 
   
Assets classified as discontinued activities - 3,121,094 
Liabilities classified as discontinued activities - 4,228,350 
Expenses associated with discontinued activities - 180,873 
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 1,107,256  2,147,767 
Cash flow from operating activities associated with discontinued activities - 176,637 
Cash flow from investing activities associated with discontinued activities - - 
Cash flow from financing activities associated with discontinued activities - - 

 
6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

 
The Company has incurred the following costs on its exploration and evaluation assets: 

 

 
Property 

Balance  
as at  

January 1, 
2021  

 
 
 

Additions 

 
Balance as at 

September 30, 
2021 

 $  $  $ 
Quebec      
  Waconichi (a)      
  Mining rights 2,584  -  2,584 
  Exploration expenses 109,813  455,674  565,487 
 112,397  455,674  568,071 
  Lac Edouard (b)      
  Mining rights -  108,652  108,652 
  Exploration expenses -  698,660  698,660 
 -  807,312  807,312 
New Brunswick      
  Bathurst (c)      
  Mining rights 100,000  5,260  105,260 
  Exploration expenses -  746,026  746,026 
 100,000  751,286  851,286 
  Fundy (d)      
  Mining rights 151,454  11,900  163,354 
  Exploration expenses 171,505  216,518  388,023 
 322,959  228,418  551,377 
Summary      
  Mining rights 254,038  125,812  379,850 
  Exploration expenses 281,318  2,116,878  2,398,196 
 

535,356  2,242,690  2,778,046 
 



Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 (in Canadian dollars) 
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6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 

(a) Waconichi, Québec: On September 1, 2020, the Company staked the Waconichi base metal property, located 
40 km northeast of the town of Chibougamau in the northern section of the Abitibi greenstone belt, Eeyou 
Istchee, Quebec. This property comprises 260 map-staked claims covering a surface area of 14,297 ha and is 
accessible by an all-season bush road from Chibougamau.  
 

(b) Lac Edouard, Québec: On March 1, 2021, in addition to completing staking, the Company announced the 
signing of option and purchase agreements from a private company and prospectors to acquire a 100% interest 
in the Lac Edouard Nickel Project, located 40 km northeast of the town of La Tuque, Québec, and 125 km 
northwest of Québec City. 

 
The Company optioned 25 claims representing 1,375 ha from Les Ressources Tectonic Inc. This option allows 
the Company to acquire a 100% interest in this property over a three-year period for total cash consideration 
of $170,000 and exploration expenditures of $500,000 under the following terms:  
 

• Upon closing of the formal agreement, the Company paid $15,000; 
• Upon the first-year anniversary of the closing, the Company will pay $45,000 and will have completed 

$100,000 in exploration; 
• Upon the second-year anniversary of the closing, the Company will pay $50,000 and will have 

completed and additional $150,000 in exploration; and 
• Upon the third-year anniversary of the closing, the Company will pay $60,000 and will have completed 

and additional $250,000 in exploration. 
 

(c) Bathurst, New-Brunswick: In August 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement (amended on 
April 16, 2021) with Osisko Metals Incorporated (“Osisko Metals”) whereby it can acquire a majority interest in 
the Brunswick Belt exploration property located in the eastern portion of the Bathurst mining camp. This 
property covers 72 km of the prolific Brunswick Belt and includes the Key Anacon and Gilmour South base 
metal deposits. This option allows the Company to earn an interest of up to 51% by spending an aggregate of 
$10,000,000 in two stages over a five-year period.  
 
This option agreement has two distinct earn-in requirements:  
 

• Option 1: The Company can acquire an initial 15% interest in this property by making a $100,000 cash 
payment and financing a total of $2,000,000 in exploration work no later than the second anniversary 
of signing this option. The Company made a $100,000 cash payment in 2020. 

• Option 2: The Company can acquire an additional 36% interest (a total interest of 51%), by financing a 
total of $10,000,000 (taking into account the amount of $2,000,000 incurred as part of Option 1) in 
exploration work in accordance with the following schedule: 

o A cumulative total of $4,000,000 no later than the third anniversary; 
o A cumulative total of $6,500,000 no later than the fourth anniversary; 
o A cumulative total of $10,000,000 no later than the fifth anniversary. 

 
Upon completion of any or all phases (at the Company’s discretion), a joint venture may be formed between the 
Company and Osisko Metals. Osisko Metals is considered a related party due to common officers and 
directors. On June 8, 2021, the Company announced that this transaction received approval from the TSX-V. 



Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 (in Canadian dollars) 
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6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 

(d) Fundy, New-Brunswick: In October 2020, the Company staked a gold-silver property totaling 37,260 ha 
collectively known as the Fundy Gold Project. These properties are located west of Saint John, New Brunswick, 
which cover 40 km of strike length along the Fundy Shear Zone, a regional, deep-rooted, sparsely explored 
Appalachian fault system.  
 
In tandem with the staking program, on October 14, 2020, the Company closed an option agreement, which 
was amended on April 19, 2021, related to 6 claims (116 units) totaling 2,639 ha. Under the terms of this 
agreement, the Company may acquire a 100% interest in the claims in exchange for:  
 

• At closing and at the amendment date, payments of $10,000 ($20,000 total). These amounts have 
been paid as at September 30, 2021. 

• On the first anniversary of the closing, the payment of $22,500 and issuance of 12,000 shares. These 
amounts were paid in October 2021. 

• On the second anniversary of the closing, the payment of $22,500 and issuance of 22,000 shares. 
• On the third anniversary of the closing, the payment of $22,500 and issuance of 22,000 shares.  
• On the fourth anniversary of the closing, the payment of $32,500 and issuance of 54,000 shares.  
• On the fifth anniversary of the closing, the payment of $35,000 and issuance of 110,000 shares. 

 
The timeline can be accelerated at the Company's option and no minimum exploration expenses have to be 
incurred to complete the acquisition. The Company also granted a 2% NSR on the claims covered by the option 
agreement. The first 1% of the NSR may be redeemed following payment by the Company of $1,000,000. The 
second 1% may be redeemed following payment by the Company of $2,000,000.  
 

7. BANK OVERDRAFT 
 

The Burkina Subsidiaries had an authorized bank overdraft of 300,000,000 CFA francs, refundable upon request 
and bearing interest at 7%. As at December 31, 2020, the balance of this bank overdraft was 231,383,139 CFA 
francs and was included in the liabilities related to discontinued activities. On January 20, 2021, the Company sold 
the Burkina Subsidiaries (Note 5) and have been discharged of all responsibilities including this bank overdraft.  
 
8. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES 
 
Convertible debentures 2015 
 
In June 2015, the Company completed a private placement in the form of convertible debentures for gross proceeds 
of $2,000,000 for which a finder’s fee of $65,000 was paid. 
 
These debentures matured on June 8, 2020. These debentures were bearing interest at a rate of 12%, payable 
semi-annually, on June 1st and December 1st of each year (exceptionally, the first payment was paid as at 
January 1, 2016, representing a seven-month period). Each debenture was convertible at any time prior to the 
maturity date at the discretion of the subscriber for common shares at a conversion price of $0.65 per common 
share. 

 
On July 3, 2020, the Company repaid $1,500,000 of these debentures, including the related interest. At 
December 31, 2020, the outstanding balance totaled $500,000. This balance and related interest was repaid on 
May 4, 2021. 



Brunswick Exploration Inc. (formerly Komet Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 (in Canadian dollars) 
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8. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (continued) 
 
Convertible debentures 2018 
 
On September 27, 2018, the Company completed a private placement in the form of convertible debentures for 
gross proceeds of $1,000,000, with a maturity date of September 1, 2021.  
 
These debentures bear interest at a rate of 12%, payable semi-annually, on March 1st and September 1st of each 
year. Each debenture is convertible at any time prior to the maturity date at the discretion of the subscriber for 
common shares at a conversion price of $0.40 per share. 
 
At its discretion and up to a maximum of three times before the due date, the Company can pay the accrued interest 
by issuing shares based on the market price on the date of the payment. After the end of the third year, the 
Company has the right to force the conversion of these debentures in the event that the shares of the issuer are 
traded at more than $1.00 per share for more than 10 consecutive days. 
 
At the date of issue, the fair value of the conversion option was determined to be $145,000. The fair value of these 
debentures was determined by discounting the cash flows related to these debentures at a rate of 19.5%, which is 
the interest rate that the Company would have expected to pay if these debentures did not have a conversion 
option, representing the excess of the fair value of debentures and their nominal value. Therefore, the fair value of 
these debentures was $855,000 at the initial transaction date. 
 
In November 2021, the Company repaid $333,333 on these debentures, including the related interest. 

 
Transactions affecting the convertible debentures were as follows: 
 

 September 30, 
2021 

(unaudited) 

December 31, 
2020 

(audited) 
 $ $ 
   
Balance, January 1st  1,458,151 2,892,912 
Amortization of issuance costs 6,500 6,500 
Reimbursement of debenture (500,000) (1,500,000) 
Interest accretion 35,349 58,739 

Balance, period end 1,000,000 1,458,151 
 
9. DUE TO AN ADMINISTRATOR 
 
As at December 31, 2019, a director and an officer of the Company (the “Administrator”) had advanced to the 
Company an amount of $1,900,000, with annual interest of 12%, originally refundable by 36 monthly payments of 
$16,667 beginning January 1, 2020.  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, additional advances totaling $500,000 were made to the Company. 
On July 8, 2020, the Company concluded the settlement of debt with the Administrator for an amount of $2,300,000 
plus related interest. Pursuant to the debt settlement, the Company issued to the Administrator 21,305,983 common 
shares at a fair value of $0.14 per share, resulting in a loss of settlement of debt of $426,121. The balance owing to 
the Administrator on December 31, 2020 was $100,000.  
 
In July 2021, the Company reimbursed the balance of $100,000 to the Administrator. 
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Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
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10. SHARE CAPITAL AND WARRANTS 
 

Share capital 
 
Authorized:  
Unlimited number of common shares, voting and participating, without par value. 
Unlimited number of preferred shares, non-voting, without par value, issuable in series 

 
Share purchase warrants 
 
The following table sets out the activity in share purchase warrants: 
  Nine-months ended 
 September 30, 2021 
 Number of Price per 
 Warrants  share ($) 
Balance – January 1, 2021 8,750,000 0.22 

Balance – September 30, 2021 8,750,000 0.22 
 

11. STOCK OPTIONS  
 
The Company has adopted a share-based compensation plan (the “Plan”) under which members of the Board of 
Directors may award stock options to directors, staff members and consultants. The maximum number of stock 
options issuable under the Plan is 5,000,000. 
 
The following table sets out the activity in stock options: 
  Nine-months ended  
 September 30, 2021 
  Weighted 
  average exercise 
 Number  price ($) 
Balance – January 1, 2021 3,600,000 0.29 
Granted 300,000 0.21 
Forfeited (300,000) 0.21 

Balance – September 30, 2021 3,600,000 0.29 
Exercisable options –  
   September 30, 2021 2,000,000 0.35 
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12. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 

 
Three months ended 

 September 30, 
Nine months ended 

September 30, 
  2021 2020 2021 2020 
  $ $ $  $  
Salaries 110,398 - 255,138 - 
Professional fees 16,056 110,683 188,640 249,411 
Investor relations 60,142 36,957 183,845 76,406 
Office  45,440 26,174 108,795 53,077 
Management fees 18,800 45,000 101,300 90,000 
Travel 151 574 828 1,148 
Other - 3,341 - 8,868 
Misappropriation of assets (a) - - 677,870 - 
     

Total 250,987 222,729 1,516,416 478,910 
 
(a) In June 2021, Management identified certain transactions, which raised suspicions of misappropriation of 

Company assets by a former employee relating to prior transactions, which were brought to the attention of the 
Company’s board of directors, auditors and external legal counsel. Management performed a formal 
investigation and based on key findings, the Company identified unauthorized transactions totaling $979,000 
having taken place between April 2018 and June 2021. Of these amounts, $571,130 had been recognized in 
expenses at the time the transactions were entered into and had no impact on the consolidated net loss as 
previously reported for each of the periods ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020.  
 
Administrative expenses of $677,870 include unauthorized transactions made in the nine-month period ended 
September 30, 2021, as well as previously unrecorded unauthorized transactions from prior periods totaling 
$270,000. 
 
On August 13, 2021, the Company entered into a transaction agreement with the former employee, who 
acknowledged the misappropriation of assets and has agreed to a reimbursement timeline. The Company has 
recognized a 100% credit loss on this receivable for a net accounting value of nil as at September 30, 2021 and 
will record future reimbursement payments in the statement of comprehensive loss as funds are received.  

 
13. NET LOSS PER SHARE 
 
Due to the net loss for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, all potentially dilutive 
common shares (Notes 10 and 11) are deemed to be antidilutive and thus diluted net loss per share is equal to the 
basic net loss per share for these periods. 

 
14. RELATED PARTIES 
 
Key management includes directors and officers of the Company. The compensation paid or payable to key 
management for employee services is presented below for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 
September 30, 2021 and 2020: 
 

 
Three months ended 

 September 30, 
Nine months ended 

September 30, 
  2021 2020 2021 2020 
  $ $ $  $  
Management fees and salaries 67,500 22,500 269,167 67,500 
Share-based compensation  31,860 - 86,576 - 
Interest expense on convertible debentures 38,538 45,000 123,038 154,425 
Interest expense on due to an administrator - 3,000 - 103,356 
Office access fees 13,100 - 43,000 18,750 
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15. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE – STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW 
 
 Nine-months ended September 30, 
Changes in non-cash working capital items: 2021 2020 
 $ $ 
Sales taxes receivable (215,430) - 
Prepaid expenses (30,016) - 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 334,593 35,716 

 89,147 35,716 
 
 Nine-months ended September 30, 
Net cash: 2021 2020 
 $ $ 
Canadian dollars 3,210,651 80,462 
Bank overdraft - (619,874) 

Total 3,210,651 (539,412) 
 
 Nine-months ended September 30, 
Items not effecting cash: 2021 2020 
 $ $ 
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures included in 
   trade and other payables 

  

        Beginning of period 97,544 - 
        End of period 438,619 - 
 
16. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value  
 
The following presents financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position in 
accordance with the fair value hierarchy. 
 
This hierarchy groups financial assets and liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in 
measuring the fair value of financial assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:  

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the reporting 
date; 

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly or indirectly; and 

• Level 3: inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable data (unobservable inputs). 
 
The fair value of the investments in shares have been estimated by reference to their quoted prices at the reporting 
date. Investments measured at fair value in the statement of financial position as at September 30, 2021 and 
December 31, 2020 are classified in level 1. 
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17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
Flow-through shares 
 
The Company is partially financed through the issuance of flow-through shares, and accordingly, the Company is 
engaged to complete mining exploration activities. These tax rules also set deadlines for carrying out the exploration 
work no later than the first of the following dates:  
 

a. Two years following the flow-through placements;  
b. One year after the Company has renounced the tax deductions relating to the exploration work.  

 
On October 1, 2020, the Company received $1,700,000 following the issuance of flow-through shares for which the 
Company renounced tax deductions as at December 31, 2020. As at September 30, 2021, $460,000 remains to be 
incurred by December 31, 2022. 
 
On December 21, 2020, the Company received $1,998,115 following the issuance of flow-through shares for which 
the Company renounced tax deductions as at December 31, 2020. As at September 30, 2021, $960,000 remains to 
be incurred by December 31, 2022. 
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